GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA HOME (POLICE) DEPARTMENT

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong, the 9th January, 2015.

No. HPL.38/99/Pt.V/84 — On having completed 30 (thirty) years of service in the IPS, Shri. P.S. Purohit, IPS (RR-85) currently on Central deputation as Joint Director, Intelligence Bureau, Jaipur is allowed proforma promotion to the HAG+Scale of Rs.75,500-80,000 with effect from 01.01.2015.

No. HPL.38/99/Pt.V/84(a) - Shri. B.R. Rana, IPS, (SPS-1990), Inspector General of Police (CID), Meghalaya, Shillong is promoted to the HAG Scale in the Pay Band 4: Rs.67,000-79,000 with effect from 01.01.2015.

On his promotion to the HAG Scale, Shri. B.R. Rana, IPS is posted as Additional Director General of Police (HQR/Admn), Shillong against a vacant cadre post.

No. HPL.38/99/Pt.V/84(b) — Shri. A. Sunn, IPS, (SPS-1997), Deputy Inspector General of Police (ER), Meghalaya, Shillong is promoted to the Supertime Scale in the Pay Band 4: Rs.37,400-67,000 plus grade pay of Rs.10,000/- with effect from 01.01.2015.

On his promotion to the Supertime Scale, Shri. A. Sunn, IPS is posted as Inspector General of Police (Law & Order), Meghalaya, Shillong.

On assumption of charge of the office of the Inspector General of Police (Law & Order), Shri. A. Sunn, IPS shall discharge the functions of the Inspector General of Police, Eastern Range.

No. HPL.38/99/Pt.V/84(c) - Shri. H. Marbaniang, IPS, (SPS-1997), Deputy Inspector General of Police (CID/ACB/Vig), Meghalaya, Shillong is promoted to the Supertime Scale in the Pay Band 4: Rs.37,400-67,000 plus grade pay of Rs.10,000/- with effect from 01.01.2015.

On his promotion to the Supertime Scale, Shri. H. Marbaniang, IPS is posted as Inspector General of Police (CID), Meghalaya, Shillong.

No. HPL.38/99/Pt.V/84(d) - The following IPS Officers are promoted to the Selection Grade of the IPS in the Pay Band 4: Rs.37,400-67,000 plus grade pay of Rs.8,700 PM with effect from 01.01.2015:-

- 1. Shri. A.R. Mawthoh, IPS (SPS-2002)
- 2. Shri. S.S. Kynjing, IPS (SPS-2002)

On promotion, Shri. A.R. Mawthoh, IPS shall continue to function as Commandant 1st MLP Battalion, Mawiong.

On promotion, Shri. S.S. Kynjing, IPS shall continue to function as Principal, Police Training School.

No. HPL.38/99/Pt.V/84(e) - Shri. R. Muthu, IPS, (RR-2006), is promoted to the Junior Administrative Grade of the IPS in the Pay Band 4: Rs.15,600-39,100 plus grade pay of Rs.7,600 PM with effect from 01.01.2015.

On promotion, Shri. R. Muthu, IPS shall continue to function as Superintendent of Police, South West Garo Hills District.

Dr. N.Rajamarthandan, IPS (RR-2006), currently on Central Deputation as Superintendent of Police, CBI, New Delhi is allowed proforma promotion to the Junior Administrative Grade of the IPS in the Pay Band 4: Rs.15,600-39,100 plus grade pay of Rs.7,600 PM with effect from 01.01.2015.

No. HPL.38/99/Pt.V/84(f) – The following IPS Officers are promoted to the Senior Time Scale of the IPS in the Pay Band 3: Rs.15,600-39,100 plus grade pay of Rs.6,600 PM with effect from 01.01.2015:-

- 1. Shri. Anand Mishra, IPS (RR-2011)
- 2. Shri. Karthikeyan. K, IPS (RR-2011)

On promotion, Shri. Anand Mishra, IPS, Sub-Divisional Police Officer (Hqr), South West Garo Hills District is transferred and posted as Additional Superintendent of Police, West Jaintia Hills District against an existing vacancy with effect from the date of taking over charge and until further orders.

On promotion, Shri. Karthikeyan. K, IPS, Assistant Commandant 1st MLP Bn., Mawiong is transferred and posted as Deputy Commandant, 6th MLP Bn. against an existing vacancy with effect from the date of taking over charge and until further orders.

Sd/-J. Lyngdoh. Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Home (Police) Department

Memo.No. HPL.38/99/Pt.V/84-A,

Dated Shillong, the 9th January, 2015.

Copy forwarded to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary to the Governor of Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 2. The Private Secretary to the Chief Minister, Meghalaya, Shillong for kind information of the Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 3. The Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary, Meghalaya, Shillong for kind information of the Chief Secretary.
- 4. The Private Secretary to the Additional Chief Secretary, in-charge Home (Police) Department for kind information of Additional Chief Secretary.
- 5. The Director General of Police, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 6. The Secretary, Joint Cadre Authority Assam-Meghalaya & Principal Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Personnel & Administrative Reforms (A) Department.
- 7. The Accountant General (A&E), Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 8. The Under Secretary to the Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi 110001.
- 9. The Joint Secretary to the Government of Assam, Home (A) Department, Dispur, Guwahati 781006.
- 10. The Director, Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong for favour of publication in the Gazette.
- 11. All DCs/Superintendent of Police/Commandants of Police Battalions.
- 12. The Treasury Officers concerned.
- 13. The Officers concerned.
- 14. Personal File / Guard File.

By order etc.,

Shi S.S. Lypying, 1Ps.

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Home (Police) Department